
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 5 May 2015 

 
  

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader 

Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative 
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive 
Superintendent Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police 
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner 
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS 
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health 
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group 
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative 
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative 
Dave Phillips, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
NHS Commissioning Board Representative 
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Wellbeing 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH MAY, 2015 AT 5.00 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
    

 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 
2015 
 

1 - 8  

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION 
 

3.   Deaf and Hard of Hearing People's Experience 
when Accessing Health Services in Slough 
 

9 - 24 All 

4.   Get Active Slough - A 5-Year Leisure Strategy 
for Slough 
 

25 - 40 All 

5.   Promoting and supporting the wellbeing of 
residents with the voluntary sector 2015 - 2020 
Partnership Strategy 
 

41 - 46 All 

6.   Overarching Information Sharing Protocol 
 

47 - 124  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Child Poverty Strategy 
 

125 - 130 All 

8.   Children and Young People's Plan 
 

131 - 134 All 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

9.   Action Progress Report and Future  Work 
Programme 
 

135 - 138  

 To note. 

 
  

10.   Attendance Record 
 

139 - 140  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 15th July 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (in the Chair until 6.30pm) and Hussain (from 
5.10pm), Naveed Ahmed, Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Lise Llewellyn 
(from 5.40pm and in the Chair from 6.30pm), Dr Jim O'Donnell, 
Les O'Gorman, Dave Phillips, Colin Pill, Alan Sinclair (deputising for 
Jane Wood) and CI Gavin Wong (deputising for Simon Bowden). 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Jane Wood, Superintendent Simon Bowden and 
Rachel Pearce. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
38. Declaration of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

39. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th November 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Slough Wellbeing Board 

held on 12th November 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

40. Membership  
 
The Board were informed that the Council had approved the proposal to 
increase the number of business representatives to the Board from one to two 
at their meeting on 25th November 2014.  Naveed Ahmed from Goldteam 
Recruitment and Les O’Gorman from UCB UK were therefore formally 
welcomed as voting members of the Board. 
 
Resolved – That Naveed Ahmed and Les O’Gorman be welcomed to the 

Board as Business representatives. 
 

41. Better Care Fund Pooled Budget Agreement 2015/16  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the proposed 
Pooled Budget 2015/16 between the Council and Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) in relation to the Better Care Fund (BCF). 
 
The final BCF plan for Slough had agreed a pooled budget of £8.762m for 
2015/16, which was the minimum amount required by NHS England.  
£694,000 would be contributed by the Council, with the rest from the CCG.  
The local authority would be the host of the pooled budget as the majority of 
the spend would be for social care.  The Board noted the governance 
arrangements and key investment priorities as detailed in the report, and 
considered the financial implications, particularly of the performance related 
element of reducing hospital admissions through better integration of social 
care. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.03.15 

 

(Councillor Hussain joined the meeting) 
 
A range of issues were discussed including risk management, and in 
particular the implications of the Care Act.  It was noted that the BCF pooled 
budget would account for less than 10% of the total local spend on social care 
and the ambition to increase integration between health and social care 
extended beyond the BCF programme.  The agreement would come in to 
effect once both parties had formally agreed the budget. The Council’s 
Cabinet had approved the pooled budget on 9th March 2015 and the report 
would be considered by the CCG Governing Body on 7th April 2015. 
 
The Board noted the update and agreed to produce a summary of key 
elements of the BCF programme for circulation to new members of the Board. 
 
Resolved – That the Wellbeing Board note the following: 
 

(a) The Council and Clinical Commissioning Group would enter 
into a pooled arrangement under S75 of the NHS Act 2006. 

 
(b) The Council be the host of the Pooled Budget. 
 
(c) The financial contributions to the budget together with the 

proposed arrangements for governance and management of 
the plan. 

 
(d) Delegation to the Acting Director of Adult Social Care 

(following consultation with the Leader and Commissioner for 
Finance & Strategy and the Commissioner for Health & 
Wellbeing) and the Chief Financial Officer of the CCG 
(subject to approval by the Slough CCG Governing Body) for 
the final signing of the Section 75 Agreement. 

 
42. Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat  

 
The Board considered the Berkshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 
Action Plan which set out the commitment of partners to act collaboratively to 
provide coordinated and comprehensive mental health crisis services for 
residents. 
 
The Concordat was a national initiative arising from the increased focus on 
improving mental health services.  The Action Plan, circulated as an appendix 
to the report, had been considered and signed off by all key partners across 
Berkshire
[...]
f 
improving housing in Slough. 
 
Housing was recognised as a crucial factor in the wellbeing of Slough 
residents and the comprehensive update included the activity undertaken to 
work with landlords to address poor standards of private sector housing; the 
licensing and inspection of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) to improve 
the quality of HMOs and tackle associated issues such as anti-social 
behaviour; and the adoption of a new Housing Allocation Scheme along with 
measures to tackle fraud with 19 sublet properties recovered since January 
2014.  A number of new social/affordable housing developments had either 
been completed or were underway notably as part of the Britwell regeneration 
and with the Slough Regeneration Partnership at Ledgers Road and Wexham. 
 
The Board were updated on the Sheds project and it was reported that 4,678 
sheds had been inspected in the borough with a relatively small number of 
properties either referred to the Valuation Office or issues related to the 
occupation of sub-standard properties being addressed.  The inspections had 
identified much lower levels of occupancy of sheds than had been perceived 
and it had concluded that there was no hidden household community in 
Slough. 
 
A number of issues were discussed including the findings of the sheds 
inspections and out of borough placements for people in temporary 
accommodation.  Strategic risks were highlighted including changes to the 
enforcement regime for HMOs which would reduce the tools available to the 
Council to address issues at 2 storey HMOs and the fact that population 
growth would mean the demand for housing was expected to continue to rise 
faster than the increase in supply. 
 
Overall, the Board welcomed the good progress that was being made and 
noted the report. 
 
Resolved – That the update report be noted. 
 

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.03.15 

 

(Councillor Anderson left the meeting at this point and Lise Llewellyn took the 
Chair for the remainder of the meeting.) 
 

45. Information and Data Sharing  
 
A report regarding the development of a new overarching Information Sharing 
Protocol for the Slough Wellbeing Board was considered. 
 
The Board did not currently have a common set of principles or parameters to 
manage the information sharing arrangements between partners and the new 
protocol sought to address this gap.  The approach to developing a three tier 
model for information sharing was explained, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, as were the key principles that would underpin the protocol.  All public 
sector partners would be asked to sign up to and adopt the broad principles in 
the protocol which would improve joint working and encourage transparency. 
 
A first draft of the protocol had been prepared and would receive comments 
from the Council’s legal services department before coming back to the Board 
for consideration and, if appropriate, agreement.  The Board felt that the 
protocol should be simple to understand and not duplicate any existing 
statutory arrangements for information sharing.  In response to a question 
from a member, it was noted that the draft had not yet had input from 
partners.  The Board therefore asked that following the incorporation of legal 
services comments the draft be circulated to Board members for comment 
prior to the next meeting.  The protocol would be considered for approval at 
the meeting to be held on 13th May 2015 if this process of consultation had 
been completed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the update be noted. 
 
(b) That the action currently underway to develop a final draft of the 

proposed multi-agency protocol be endorsed. 
 

(c) That the Overarching Information Sharing Protocol be considered for 
sign off/approval by the Board in May 2015, subject to the 
incorporation of legal comments and circulation to partners. 

 
46. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Final Document  

 
The Board considered a report which soug
[...]
n Slough.  Key aspects of the work plan would be to seek to 
sustain the activities supported by the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund which 
had proved popular with patients, review the Walk In Centre and strategically 
plan premises development. 
 
The Board were being asked to note the update at this stage and it was 
recognised that the strategic development of primary care was a significant 
issue for the Board.  It was also noted that that Health Scrutiny Panel had 
discussed GP provision in Slough at its meeting earlier in the week and had 
agreed to undertake further scrutiny on this issue in the summer of 2015.  The 
opportunities arising from co-commissioning would therefore be of interest to 
the Panel as part of this scrutiny. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.03.15 

 

49. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme  
 
The Board noted the Action Progress Report and the work programme for the 
next meeting.  As discussed elsewhere on the agenda it was agreed to add 
the Leisure Strategy to the programme for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and the Future Work 

Programme be noted. 
 

50. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the attendance record be noted. 
 

51. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the next meeting be confirmed as 13th May 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Wellbeing Board DATE: 13th May 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Nicola Strudley, Healthwatch Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   07912548839 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING PEOPLE’S EXPERIENCE WHEN ACCESSING 
HEALTH SERVICES IN SLOUGH 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To capture the experiences of deaf resident’s experiences when accessing 
health services, have their voice amplified and identify areas
[...]
............................................................................................................  
 
 
Please mail to:  
Healthwatch Slough  
c/o Citizen Advice Bureau 
27 Church Street, 
Slough, 
SL1 1PL 
or email to: enquiries@healthwatchslough.co.uk  

 
 

Page 23



14 | P a g e  

 

 

Page 24



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board   DATE: Wednesday 13th May 2015 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:    Roger Parkin – Director of Customer & Community Services  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875241 
    Alison Hibbert – Head of Culture & Sport 

(01753) 875896 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
GET ACTIVE SLOUGH - A 5 YEAR LEISURE STRATEGY FOR SLOUGH 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report is to advise Slough Wellbeing Board of progress in implementing the Slough 
Leisure Strategy – “Get Active Slough”. The strategy is designed to target those not taking 
regular physical exercise to get more people more active more often.  The report presents 
the proposed five year plan for community leisure development including the replacement of 
Montem Leisure Centre, a programme of small capital schemes aimed at improving facilities 
at a neighbourhood level in our parks and open spaces and a comprehensive physical 
activity programme targeting areas of the town with high levels of inactivity. The Wellbeing 
Board is also advised that the newly adopted Parks ands Open Spaces Strategy plays a key 
role in getting local people more active and is closely interlinked with the leisure-wellbeing 
strategy. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

The Board is requested to resolve that: 
 

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board note this report and support its objectives as 
described. 

 
(b) That where possible due consideration is given to how the Board can provide 

proactive support and where possible budget to assist in delivering the proposed 
outcome 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Fiv
[...]
 place - provider contract 

commences Unsecure

Community Sport and Physical Activity Programme

Procuring a new Leisure provider

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board   DATE: 13th May 2015           
       
CONTACT OFFICER:    Alan Sinclair - Acting Director Adult Social Services 

Ian Mcilwain - Adult Social Care Commissioner 01753 875523 
Kam Bhatti – Active Communities and Participation Manager 
01753 477376  

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875523 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
PROMOTING AND SUPPORTING THE WELLBEING OF RESIDENTS WITH THE 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR 2015 – 2020 PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Slough Wellbeing Board about the 
development of a new Voluntary Sector Strategy. The strategy focuses on support 
for adults with health and social care needs and our relationship with the voluntary 
and community sector delivering and focusing on 6 key priority outcomes. 
 
This is a joint strategy with Slough Borough Council, Public Health and Slough’s 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and sets the direction for the work of the 
Council and the Slough CCG with the voluntary and community sector in Slough. It 
will also set the direction of the future funding of the voluntary and community 
sector by the Council and the Slough CCG. 
 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
The Board is requested to comment on and note the report. 
 

3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

The strategy relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
(SJWS) priorities and cross cutting themes including civic responsibility.  

  
3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 

 
The overall vision for Health as set out in the SJWS is that by 2028…. 

 
“Slough will be healthier, with reduced inequalities’, improved wellbeing and 
opportunities for our residents to live
[...]
o the [Insert title] Purpose Specific Information 
Agreement 
 

Organisation Post/position Name Signature Date 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

Page 122



 

    

Appendix B: List of Partnership Organisations, Signatory Persons and Nominated Representatives 
 

Partnership 
member 

Signatory person and 
position 

Nominated 
representative 

Contact details 
(include 
telephone 
number and email 
address) 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 13 May 2015      
     
CONTACT OFFICER:  Amanda Renn, Corporate Policy Officer, Policy Team, Slough 

Borough Council 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875560 
     
WARD(S):  All 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To inform the Slough Wellbeing Board to the development of a Child Poverty 
Strategy for Slough. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to note the report. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
 
3a.  Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
The Child Poverty Strategy will sit under the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
(SJWS) and set out how the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board 
(CYPPB) will establish a framework for local partners to co-operate to tackle child 
poverty. The priorities in the Child Poverty Strategy will support specific delivery 
against each of the following Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities: 

 
• Economy and skills - Improving the educational attainment of our children and 

young people and developing a strong, competitive and sustainable business 
sector, supported by a local workforce who have the skills to meet local 
businesses’ changing needs, will increas
[...]
 our 
resources at those children and young people (and their families) most at risk of 
living in poverty effectively.  

 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

None. 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board   DATE: 13 May 2015                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Krutika Pau (Director of Children’s Services, Interim) 
(For all Enquiries)  Sarah Forsyth (Children’s Services Partnership Lead) 
     (01753) 875657 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To inform the Slough Wellbeing Board of the development of a new Children and 
Young People’s Plan. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

The Committee is requested to note the report. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 

The new Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-2016 will sit underneath the 
Slough Wellbeing Strategy and set out how the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership will deliver the children and young people’s agenda within it. 
 
The priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan will support the Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy priorities in the following ways: 
 

• Health – the priorities in the CYPP aims to improve children and young 
people’s emotional and physical health and encourage healthy eating. 

• Economy and Skills – working on the child poverty and educational 
attainment priorities directly links to the Slough Wellbeing Strategy’s aim to 
increase prosperity, improve the take up of free school meals and improve the 
educational attainment of the most deprived pupils. 

• Safer Communities – the Plan will support the Slough Local Safeguarding 
Children Board in safeguarding and supporting vulnerable children through 
the children’s services improvement programme and early help agenda. 

 
A children and young people’s needs as
[...]

 

MEMBER 

 

16/07 24/09 12/11 02/02 

CANCELLED 

25/03 

Naveed Ahmed 
 

- - - - P 

Cllr Rob Anderson 
 

P P P - P* 

Ruth Bagley 
 

P P P - P 

Simon Bowden 
 

Sub P Ap - Sub 

Cllr Sabia Hussain 
 

P Ap P - P 

Ramesh Kukar 
 

P P Ab - P 

Lise Lllewellyn 
 

Ab P P - P* 

Jim O’Donnell 
 

Ap P P - P 

Les O’Gorman 
 

- - - - P 

Dave Phillips 
 

Ap P P - P 

Colin Pill 
 

P P Ab - P 

NHS England 
representative 

Ap P Ap - Ap 

Jane Wood 
 

P P Ap - Ap 

 
P   = Present     Sub = Substitute sent 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 139

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 2015
	3 Deaf and Hard of Hearing People's Experience when Accessing Health Services in Slough
	Appendix A

	4 Get Active Slough - A 5-Year Leisure Strategy for Slough
	Appendix A - Parks and Open Spaces Strategy Summary
	Appendix B - Leisure Strategy 5 year plan

	5 Promoting and supporting the wellbeing of residents with the voluntary sector 2015 - 2020 Partnership Strategy
	6 Overarching Information Sharing Protocol
	Appendix A - Overarching Information Sharing Protocol

	7 Child Poverty Strategy
	8 Children and Young People's Plan
	9 Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme
	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (in the Chair, until 6.20pm) and Hussain (until 
6.20pm), Naveed Ahmed, Ruth Bagley, Carrol Crowe (deputising for 
Jim O'Donnell), Lise Llewellyn, Dave Phillips, Colin Pill, Alan Sinclair 
(deputising for Jane Wood) and Chief Inspector Wong (deputising for 
Simon Bowden) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Carter 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Superintendent Simon Bowden, Ramesh Kukar, Dr 
Jim O'Donnell, Les O'Gorman and Jane Wood 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 2015  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2015 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Deaf and Hard of Hearing People's Experience when Accessing Health 
Services in Slough  
 
The Board received a presentation from Mark Cooper, Director of Deaf 
Positives Action and Healthwatch Champion, on their recently published 
report on “Deaf and hard of hearing people’s experience when accessing 
health services in Slough”. 
 
The report set out the feedback and issues that deaf and hard of hearing 
people faced locally when accessing health services including GP 
appointments, emergency services and other means of communication such 
as websites and online access.  In addition to the day to day barriers 
experienced in accessing services, communication problems could have 
serious consequences in terms of the quality of care and outcome for the 
patient.  A number of recommendations and practical advice was contained in 
the report including the provision of sign language interpreters and the greater 
use of technology to improve communication. 
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated the authors on raising the 
profile of such an important issue.  It was recognised that the issues raised in 
the report extended beyond health across a wide range of public services 
relevant to Wellbeing Board partners.  A number of specific issues were 
discussed including the training of GP receptionists in British Sign Language; 
the importance of making available International Sign Language interpreters 
where necessary; and the opportunities to use new technologies such as In-



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.05.15 

 

vision.  The Board were asked by Healthwatch to support a forthcoming 
workshop for sixteen GP practices in Slough on Deaf Awareness, and the 
CCG offered administrative support to the event.  It was also noted that the 
report had been considered by the CCG Governing Body, where it had been 
well received, and by GPs who would be doing more work to take forward 
some of the recommendations. 
 
Resolved – That the report on “Deaf and hard of hearing people’s 

experience when accessing health services in Slough” be noted 
and that partners consider the practical steps they could take to 
improve access to their services for deaf and hard of hearing 
people. 

 
4. Get Active Slough - A 5-Year Leisure Strategy for Slough  

 
The Board received a presentation from the Commissioner for Community & 
Leisure, Councillor Carter, on the Council’s new 5-year Leisure Strategy, ‘Get 
Active Slough’. 
 
The strategy was designed to target those not participating regular physical 
exercise and to get “more people more active more often” to tackle the 
estimated cost of inactivity of £24.5m per annum in Slough.  There were three 
key elements to the new approach – improved core facilities including 
investment in the ice arena and a replacement of the Montem Leisure Centre; 
better local provision on people’s doorsteps such as parks, cycle paths and 
multi-use games areas; and facilitating strategic change through co-
ordination, partnerships and targeted support.  Members were updated on a 
range of specific components of the strategy including improved signposting 
(www.sloughhealth.org); the Get Active campaign in association with Sport 
England; and pop-up health and leisure activities which could be delivered in 
communities. 
 
The Board welcomed the new strategy and supported the principles and 
objectives underpinning the new approach.  The importance of providing and 
promoting opportunities to live healthy lifestyles and increase all types of 
formal and informal exercise were vital in increasing the wellbeing agenda.  A 
number of issues were discussed which are summarised as follows: 
 

• It was recognised that the involvement of a range of partners, including 
public health and employers, would be key to the successful delivery of 
the strategy. 

• There was considerable discussion about the ways in which each 
partner could be engaged either by leading strands of activity; 
signposting; volunteering; and/or match funding.  The funding of 
initiatives such as Smart Parks was discussed, and it was suggested 
that the costs be broken down so that potential public or private sector 
partners could consider supporting individual schemes. 

• A Member asked whether the strategy also included steps to help 
people suffering from chronic health conditions to increase their level of 
activity as part of the treatment for their conditions.  It was responded 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.05.15 

 

that better signposting, joining up with services such as Healthy Hearts 
at Montem Leisure Centre and rehabilitation programmes were part of 
the strategy. 

• Engagement with employers was discussed and it was felt that links to 
company’s corporate social responsibility activities could provide 
opportunities in terms of volunteering and funding. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Board thanked Councillor Carter for his 
presentation and it was agreed that further discussions would be held with 
individual partners to consider how they could be involved in delivery. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the Board note the report and support its objectives as 
described. 

 
(b) That partners give due consideration to how they could provide 

proactive support, and where possible budget, to assist in delivering 
the proposed outcomes. 

 
5. Promoting and supporting the wellbeing of residents with the voluntary 

sector 2015 - 2020 Partnership Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the development of a new Voluntary 
Sector Strategy which focused on the services and support for adults with 
health and social care needs delivered by the voluntary and community 
sector. 
 
It would be a joint strategy between the Council, Public Health and Slough’s 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the level of spend of £1.4m next year 
would be a continuation of the existing funding with the sector.  The overall 
indicative funding package was £4.2m over three years.  The new strategy 
would seek to improve alignment with key priorities and outcomes and this 
may result in some existing services not being funded in the future.  The 
emphasis of the new approach was to work with the voluntary and community 
sector to prevent future demand on public services by prioritising prevention.  
Members were informed of the commissioning process that would be followed 
over the autumn with the new contracts in place by 1st January 2016.  The 
new approach would allow longer contracts to provide greater certainty for 
both services and providers. 
 
The Board recognised the principles behind the new strategy in seeking to 
achieve the best outcomes for local people given the financial constraints.  It 
was agreed that the outcomes, as detailed in paragraph 5.3 of the report, 
would need further definition and it was also felt that engagement with the 
sector would be important.  In response, it was noted that an engagement 
process was ongoing and further work on a clear set of measurable outcomes 
was underway.  A Member also asked how the new strategy would promote 
primary prevention to keep people well and reduce future demand on 
services.  It was noted that the provision would be commissioned in three 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.05.15 

 

bundles, two of which focused on primary prevention.  At the conclusion of the 
discussion, the Board agreed to note the report. 
 
Resolved – That the report on the new Voluntary Sector Strategy be noted. 
 
(Councillors Anderson and Hussain left the meeting at this point.  Lise 
Llewellyn took the chair for the remainder of the meeting) 
 

6. Overarching Information Sharing Protocol  
 
A progress report was considered on the development of an Overarching 
Information Sharing Protocol for the Slough Wellbeing Board. 
 
A draft of the Protocol, attached at Appendix A to the report, had been 
circulated to partners for comment since the previous meeting, however, it 
was noted that some partners would require more time to fully consider the 
draft before being in a position to sign up to the Protocol.  It was therefore 
proposed and agreed that the current draft be re-circulated shortly after the 
meeting, with a deadline for partners comments of the end of June.  The 
Board would be invited to approve the final draft at their next meeting in July.  
Board members were encouraged to engage with the relevant colleagues in 
their organisations to ensure due consideration was given to the document to 
enable all partners to sign the Protocol and implement it in their own 
organisations. 
 
The Board discussed a number of other issues including steps to embed the 
Protocol which would include appropriate training and awareness raising 
across the partnerships.  It was recognised that some bilateral information 
sharing arrangements were already in place and it was agreed that these 
should be mapped to ensure the new Protocol complemented any existing 
agreements.  Consideration should also be given to engaging key health and 
social care partners not currently involved in the development of the new 
Protocol, notably Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust and Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust.  It was agreed that such organisations should 
be approached at the appropriate time later in the year to engage them. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the current draft of the Overarching Information Sharing 
Protocol be re-circulated to partners, with comments fed back to 
Slough Borough Council by the end of June. 

 
(b) That the Board consider a revised draft of the Overarching 

Information Sharing Protocol for approval at their next meeting to be 
held on 15th July 2015. 

 
(c) That any relevant existing information sharing protocols between 

partners be mapped to ensure alignment with the new Protocol. 
 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.05.15 

 

(d) That Officers consider the further steps to ensure effective 
implementation of the Protocol, once agreed, including training and 
awareness raising amongst partners. 

 
(e) That other relevant health and social care partners, including 

Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust and Berkshire Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust be approached at the appropriate time with 
regards to information sharing arrangements. 

 
7. Child Poverty Strategy  

 
The Board received an information report on the development of a Child 
Poverty Strategy for Slough, which would sit under the Slough Wellbeing 
Strategy and set out how partners would co-operate to tackle child poverty. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

8. Children and Young People's Plan  
 
The Board received an information report on the development of a new 
Children and Young People’s Plan.  The draft plan for the period May 2015 to 
December 2016 had undergone consultation and the final plan would be 
considered by the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board at its 
meeting on 18th May 2015. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 

9. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme  
 
The Board considered the Action Progress Report and noted that most 
actions had either been completed or were in progress. 
 
Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and Future Work Programme 

be noted. 
 

10. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the attendance record be noted. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the next meeting be confirmed as 15th July 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.03 pm and closed at 6.32 pm) 
 


